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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF UTAH
.AID
DOCKET NO.
THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,
v.
IfMbse No. 890615-CA
. Priority No. 2

DENNIS LEROY WAITE,
De fendant/Appe11ant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
Appeal from a judgment and conviction for five counts of
Securities Fraud, a second degree felony,

in violation of Utah Code

Ann. § 61-1-1 (1988) , four counts of Tfjeft by Deception, a second
degree felony, in violation of Utah Coftm^an. §§ 76-6-405 (1978) ,
76-6-412(1)(a)(i) (Supp. 1989), and oni count of Theft by Deception,
a third degree felony, in violation oflliiifeah Cr>dc> Ann. §§ 76-6-405
(1978), 76-6-412(1) (b) (ii) (Supp. 1989|PT~in the Third Judicial
District Court in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, the
Honorable Leonard H. Russon, Judge, presiding.

MKALD S. FUJINO
pT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER ASSOC.
14 East 500 South, Suite 300
lit Lake City, Utah 84111
AtM—rnev for Appellant
R. PAUL VAN DAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
236 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Attorney for Appellee
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Appeal from a judgment and conviction for five counts of
Securities Fraud, a second degree felony, in violation of Utah Code
Ann. § 61-1-1 (1988), four counts of Theft by Deception, a second
degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-6-405 (1978),
76-6-412(1)(a)(i) (Supp. 1989), and one count of Theft by Deception,
a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-6-405
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U.C.A. § 78-27-45 (1987)
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U.C.A. § 78-27-48 (1987)
U.C.A. § 78-27-49 (1987)
U.C.A. § 78-27-50 (1987)
Utah R. Civ. P. 4(d)
Utah R. Evid. 803(6)
Utah R. Evid. 1006
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1.

Did the Securities Division fail to comply with the

notice requirements of the Financial Information Privacy Act?
2.

Was the Securities Division exempted from the

requirements of the Financial Information Privacy Act?
A.

Did the Securities Division conduct its own

investigation?
B.

Did the Attorney General conduct an "official

investigation"?
C.

Was the Attorney General involved in the

"prosecution" of Appellant?
3.

If the exemption provision did apply, did the Attorney

General deprive Appellant of due process by failing to provide him
with appropriate notice?

4.

Did the court err in admitting a summary lacking an

appropriate foundation?
5.

Did the court impose an excessive sentence?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
On August 2, 1988, the Division of Securities of the Utah
Department of Commerce1 ("Securities Division") applied for a court
order permitting access to "the account of Elite Investment
Association, Dennis L. Waite."
"R") at 80, 85-89.

Record (hereinafter referred to as

The court granted the Application, giving the

Securities Division access to the requested financial records.
(R 96-97).

On August 10, 1988, the Securities Division submitted a

second Application for another order permitting access to a
different financial account of Appellant Waite.

(R 90-95).

The

court granted the second Application, again authorizing the
Securities Division to obtain and examine the requested financial
records.

(R 98-99).
On April 6, 1989, Appellant Waite moved to suppress the

financial records obtained from the involved financial
institutions.

(R 265); Transcript of Hearings, dated 4-6-89,

4-10-89, 4-24-89, 5-8-89, 7-31-89, 9-11-89, 9-18-89 (hereinafter
collectively referred to as "MS") at 1-19.
Appellant's motion.

The court denied

(MS 17).

1

The Division of Securities of the Utah Department of
Commerce is often referred to as the "Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation." See (R 85, 90);
Addenda A & D.
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August 31, 1988. (TB 24).

Appellant objected to the interpretation,

analysis, and use of the summary, (TB 22-23), but the court
"allow[ed] it . . . because [it helped] the jury . . . [sort]
through all of these bank records."

(TB 24).

After considering the evidence and submitted exhibits, the
jury returned a verdict of Guilty against Appellant on five counts
of Securities Fraud and five counts of Theft by Deception.
(TB 85-87); (R 221).

The court subsequently sentenced and punished

Appellant twice, under different provisions of the Utah Code, for
his involvement in this case.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
The Division of Securities of the Department of Commerce
failed to provide Appellant Dennis L. Waite with the notice required
under the Financial Information Privacy Act.

Since the notice

requirements were not followed, the court erred in not suppressing
the financial records obtained and examined by the Securities
Division.
The Securities Division was not exempted from the notice
requirements of the Privacy Act.

The Securities Division conducted

its own investigation, separate and apart from the Attorney General,
who, pursuant to the mandates of the Utah Code and Constitution,
simply filed a court pleading on the Division's behalf.

The

Attorney General did not conduct an official investigation nor was
it involved in the prosecution of Appellant.
Assuming, arguendo, that the Privacy Act exemption did
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apply, the State could not then ignore all other requirements of
notice stated elsewhere in the Utah Code and Constitution.

The

State must still adhere to basic requirements of due process which
include providing Appellant with notice of the investigation and
giving him an opportunity to be heard.
The court should not have admitted a summary of Appellant's
financial records because the circumstances surrounding the
preparation of the summary did not qualify it as an exception to the
hearsay rule nor as an exhibit under Utah R. Evid. 1006.
The court also exceeded its authority by sentencing
Appellant twice for the same actions and for imposing a sentence
exceeding the three-year maximum term of confinement on each count
of the Securities Fraud convictions.

ARGUMENT
POINT I
THE STATE'S LACK OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PRIVACY ACT RENDERED THE FINANCIAL RECORDS
INADMISSIBLE.
Information obtained in violation of the Privacy Act shall
not be admissible in any court proceeding instituted by the State
against the involved individual.

U.C.A. § 78-27-49. As explained

below, neither the Securities Division nor the Attorney General's
Office complied with the notice requirements of the Privacy Act
during their investigation of Appellant Dennis L. Waite.
evidence obtained should have been suppressed.
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The

The Privacy Act prohibits financial institutions from
disclosing a patron's financial records to "the state, or any
agency, office, department, bureau, or political subdivision
thereof . . . ." U.C.A. § 78-27-45. However, if the State first
obtains either written permission from the patron or a court order
permitting access to the financial records, the financial
institution may disclose the information.

Id.

The latter exception

applied here since the State did not request or obtain Appellant
Waite's permission.
On August 2, 1988, "[t]he Securities Division of the Utah
Department of Business Regulation, by and through counsel Mark
Griffin, Assistant Attorney General, and pursuant to the Financial
Information Privacy Act," filed an Application for an order
permitting access into Appellant Waite's financial records.
(R 85-86); Addendum A.

The Securities Division sought "an Order

permitting access to the financial records of First Interstate Bank
of Utah, Utah State Credit Union, Continental Bank & Trust of Utah
and Tracy Collins Bank and Trust of Utah" in regards to the accounts
of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, and Patricia P.
Waite.

(R 85-86).

Accompanying the Application was the affidavit

of M. Jay Smith, securities investigator for the Securities
Division, who alleged wrongdoings by Appellant in support of the
Application.

(R 87-89); Addendum B.

On August 2, 1988, the court

signed five orders giving the State access to "the account of Elite
Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite" on or before August 31,
1988.

(R 96-97); Addendum C(l).
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On August 10, 1988, the Securities Division filed a second
Application seeking access to another account of Appellant Waite.
(R 90-91); Addendum D.

M. Jay Smith attached a second affidavit in

support of the Application, which contained allegations similar to
those within his first affidavit.

(R 92-95); Addendum E.

On

August 10, 1988, the court signed an order giving the State access
to the requested account "on or before August 31, 1988."

(R 98-99);

Addendum F.
More significant than the court orders, however, were the
procedural protections of the Privacy Act which required that the
targeted individual, Appellant Waite, receive notice and the
opportunity to be heard before the date of disclosure.
Subsection 46 of the Privacy Act states in pertinent part:
In the event a court order is obtained pursuant to
§ 78-27-45, notice thereof shall be given to the
person about whom information is sought within three
days of the day on which service of the order is
made upon the financial institution, but no later
than seven days before the date fixed in the order
as the day upon which the records are to be produced
or examined. The notice shall be accompanied by a
copy of the order which has been served upon the
financial institution and the motion or application
upon which it is based and shall be accompanied by a
statement setting forth the rights of the person
under § 78-27-47.
U.C.A. § 78-27-46(1).
None of these requirements were met.
order" was August 31, 1988.

The "day fixed in the

(R 96, 98); Addenda C & F.

Consequently, in order to timely notify Appellant Waite, the State
would have had to serve him on August 24, 1988, seven days before
the fixed date.

Yet, Appellant "was never informed that the orders
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Securities Division submitted the Application "to aid the Division
in an investigation under § 61-1-19 of Utah Uniform Securities Act,"
(R 85f 90), a statute permitting the Securities Division of the
Department of Commerce to investigate alleged violations.

U.C.A. §§

61-1-13(6), 61-1-18(1).
Moreover, the Applications were based upon and accompanied
by the affidavits of M. Jay Smith, "Securities Investigator/Analyst
employed by the Utah Securities Division of the Utah Department of
Business Regulation."

(R 87-89; 92-95); Addenda B & E.

No

affidavit ever reflected the involvement by the Division of
Securities of the Attorney General's Office.
The court orders further verified the investigatory role of
the Securities Division.

The two orders, dated August 2, 1988 and

August 10, 1988, were both approved "[b]ased upon application of The
Utah Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation with the Affidavit filed in support thereof."
Addenda C & F.

(R 96-99);

The court then gave the Securities Division

authority to examine Appellant Waite's financial records. Again,
the Attorney General never requested or received the necessary
approval.
Once M. Jay Smith obtained the financial records, he
continued his investigation, ultimately compiling enough evidence
for filing the "Information."

(R 19-22).

The language of the

Information also confirmed the identity of the party responsible for
investigating the matter.

It stated, "The undersigned Investigator

J. Smith—State of Utah Securities Division, under oath states on

information and belief that the defendant[s] committed the
[following crimes].11

(R 19); Addendum G.

At the end of the

Information, the list of sources were fully identified:

"This

Information is based on evidence obtained from the following
witnesses:

Investigator M. Jay Smith[,] Karl Kendrick[,] Fawn

Kendrick[,] Blaine E. Mecham[,] Frances L. Mecham[,] Conrad J.
Neria[,] Florence Neria[#] Gordon W. Jensen[,] Norman L. Steel[,]
Louise Hardy[,] Vickie West[,] Rick Kammerman[,] Jeff Yates[,]
Warren Ahlstrom[, and] Pat Griffin."

(R 22); Addendum G.

The

investigatory role of the Attorney General was not reflected in the
Information nor anywhere else within the record.
Finally, at trial, the State called M. Jay Smith to testify
about his "involvement in the investigation of this case."
(TB 19-38).

Absent from the witness list were investigators of the

Division of Securities of the Attorney General.
Thus, the repeated emphasis and focus on the Securities
Division confirmed its role as investigator for the matter regarding
Appellant Waite.

The Attorney General did not participate in an

"official investigation."

It simply acted in its required capacity

as "legal counsel" for the Securities Division.
If the Utah Legislature had intended for the Attorney
General to investigate each reported incident, the Legislature would
not have created the Securities Division, the Department of Public
Safety, and the Department of Social Services, let alone authorize
them to investigate matters on their own.

U.C.A. §§ 61-1-18(1);

61-1-19(2); 41-13-1; 41-13a-6(2); 62A-11-102(1);
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62A-11-304.1(3)(d).

If, by typing or using the words "Attorney

General" on every court pleading, the Attorney General3 was deemed
to have "investigated" a matter on the agency's behalf, the
subsection 50 exemption of the Privacy Act would have little, if
any, meaning or application.

U.C.A. § 78-27-50. The Legislature

would not have specifically exempted the Department of Public Safety
and the Department of Social Services from the requirements of the
Privacy Act when the same result could have been achieved by
exempting only the Attorney General.

Id.

The court therefore erred in finding "that this is an
investigation and request by the Attorney General" and that the
subsection 50 provision exempted the Securities Division from the
notice requirements of the Privacy Act.

(MS 17). The Securities

Division was not exempted from the Act and the Attorney General did
not conduct an "investigation" in conjunction with the Securities
Division.

B.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE
PROSECUTION OF APPELLANT.

As noted above, the Attorney General does not automatically
"investigate" a matter by simply filing a pleading on behalf of an
agency.

The Attorney General is not involved in an "investigation"

until the Securities Division first uncovers incriminating evidence

3

The Application for a court order referred to the
Attorney General only three times. The "Attorney General" was
listed as counsel on the heading, within the text, and on the
signature line. (R 85-86, 90-91); cf. infra note 4.
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and decides against enforcing the matter itself.
-20, -21.5.

U.C.A. §§ 61-1-19,

The permissive language of the Securities Act allows

the Division to terminate its investigation, U.C.A. § 61-1-19,
presumably when the investigation uncovers exculpatory evidence;
enforce the violation itself, U.C.A. § 61-1-20, adhering to standard
agency procedures, U.C.A. § 61-1-18.6; or "refer such evidence
[obtained through the Divisions investigation] . . . to the
attorney general or the appropriate county attorney for criminal
prosecution."

U.C.A. § 61-1-21.5.

Upon such a referral and "[i]n the prosecution of all
criminal actions . . . the attorney general . . . shall provide all
legal services for the division and its staff."

Id.

Investigations

initiated before the commencement of prosecution are conducted by
the Securities Division, U.C.A. § 61-1-19, who screen the cases
before referring "such evidence . . . to the attorney general . . .
for criminal prosecution."

U.C.A. § 61-1-21.5.

"'Commencement of

prosecution' means the filing of an information or an indictment."
U.C.A. § 77-2-2(3) (1989).
In the case at bar, the Information was not filed until
August 31, 1988. (R 19-22); Addendum G.

The Attorney General could

not have therefore been involved in the "prosecution" of Appellant
Waite on August 2, 1988, and August 10, 1988, the dates in which the
Applications were submitted.

(R 85-99); Addenda A, B, D, & E.

Since the Attorney General was not involved in the investigation by
the Securities Division either, see supra Point IIA, the Securities
Division cannot exempt itself from the notice requirements of the
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Privacy Act.

U.C.A. §§ 78-27-46, -47, -50. The financial records

should not have been used at trial.

(R 263, 264); U.C.A. § 78-27-49.

POINT III
THE EXEMPTION PROVISION, IF APPLICABLE. DID NOT
ALLOW THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO IGNORE ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF NOTICE AND DUE PROCESS.
Assuming, arguendo. that the exemption provision does
apply, it exempted the Attorney General only from the notice
requirements of the Financial Information Privacy Act.

U.C.A.

§ 78-27-50. The exemption provision cannot exempt the Attorney
General from all other notice requirements stated elsewhere in the
Utah Code or Constitution.

Cf. In re Criminal Investigation

No. 19914, 738 P.2d 1027 (Utah 1987).

The court erred in relying

solely on the subsection 50 exemption provision when other authority
required the Attorney General to provide Appellant Waite with
appropriate notice before accessing his financial records.

See Utah

Const, art. VII, § 1 (the Attorney General "shall perform such
duties as are prescribed by this [Utah's] Constitution and as may be
prescribed by law"); Utah Const, art. I, § 7 ("No person shall be
deprived of life, liberty or property, without due process of law");
Utah Const, art. VII, § 16 ("[t]he Attorney General . . . shall
perform such other duties as may be provided by law"); U.S. Const.
amend. V, XIV; In re Criminal Investigation, 7th Dist. Ct. No. CS-1,
754 P.2d 633 (Utah 1988).
A case interpreting the meaning and application of Utah
Code Ann. § 78-27-50, In re Criminal Investigation No. 19914, 738
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P.2d 1027, lends considerable guidance on the scope of the exemption
provision.

There, the Attorney General requested and received a

court "order authorizing it to issue subpoenas in aid of a criminal
investigation pursuant to [the Subpoena Powers in Aid of Criminal
Investigations Act]."

738 P.2d at 1028. The Attorney General then

subpoenaed a bank, requiring it to reproduce all records in its
possession which related to the checking account of the person under
investigation.

Complying initially, the bank later refused to honor

the subpoena until it received compensation for its costs.

Id.

The

bank sought a declaratory judgment, relying on subsection 2 of the
Subpoena Powers Act which provided in relevant part, "expenses shall
be paid" in proceedings in aid of a criminal investigation.
§ 77-22-2 (1982).

U.C.A.

The court found that "expenses" included "costs"

and held for the bank.

738 P.2d at 1028.

On appeal, the Attorney General argued, inter alia, that
two sections of the Privacy Act exempted their office from the
payment of such costs.

Id.

Under the first section, subsection 48,

the Privacy Act required a party to reimburse the bank for costs
incurred in obtaining the financial information.
§ 78-27-48).

Id. (citing U.C.A.

Since the Attorney General's Office was involved in an

official investigation,4 the Office argued that the second section

4

In Criminal Investigation No. 19914, "the attorney
general applied to the . . . court for an order authorizing it to
issue subpoenas . . . [, the] court authorized the attorney general
to subpoena witnesses, . . . [and under] this order the attorney
general subpoenaed [the Bank]. 738 P.2d at 1028. Thus, the
attorney general, there, acted on its own, not on the behalf of
another agency. Cf. infra note 5.
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of the Privacy Act, subsection 50, exempted it from reimbursing the
bank for costs. U.C.A. § 78-27-50. The Attorney General read the
exemption provision as stating, "[n]othing in this Act [including
the cost reimbursement requirement of U.C.A. § 78-27-48] shall apply
where an examination of said records is a part of an official
investigation by . . . the Attorney General."
The Supreme Court disagreed.

U.C.A. § 78-27-50.

In a unanimous opinion

authored by Justice Howe, the Court held that "the [Privacy] Act has
no bearing on the question before us." 738 P.2d at 1029.

The Court

consequently reaffirmed the trial court's finding that subsection 2
of the Subpoena Powers Act was "controlling."

Id. at 1028. Hence,

even though the Attorney General there was technically correct in
arguing that subsection 50 did exempt it from the payment of costs,
the exemption provision applied only to the cost reimbursement
requirement under the Privacy Act; the exemption did not apply nor
could it supersede the cost reimbursement requirement under the
Subpoena Powers Act.
Similarly, just because the Attorney General in the case at
bar may have been exempted from following the notice requirements of
the Privacy Act, it does not follow that the Attorney General can
ignore all other requirements of notice.

Basic constitutional

requirements of due process, including notice and the opportunity to
be heard, still exist and should have been followed.
The Constitution states, "[n]o person shall be deprived of
life, liberty or property, without due process of law."
art. I, § 7; U.S. Const, amend. V, XIV.
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Utah Const,

The essentials of due

process, as courts have long recognized, are:
(a) the existence of a competent person, body, or
agency authorized by law to determine the question;
(b) an inquiry into the merits of the question by
such person, body or agency; (c) notice to the
person of the inauguration and purpose of the
inquiry and the time at which such person should
appear if he wishes to be heard; (d) right to appear
in person or by counsel; (e) fair opportunity to
submit evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses; (f) judgment to be rendered upon the
record thus made. In the absence of [a] statute
laying down other or more specific requirements, the
above conditions meet the demands of due process.
Christiansen v. Harris, 109 U. 1, 163 P.2d 314, 317 (1945).

In

Nelson v. Jacobsen, 699 P.2d 1207 (Utah 1983), the Utah Supreme
Court reiterated the "classic requirements of adequate notice":
An elementary and fundamental requirement of due
process in any proceeding . . . is notice reasonably
calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise
interested parties of the pendency of the action and
afford them an opportunity to present their
objections. The notice must be of such nature as
reasonably to convey the required information, and
it must afford a reasonable time for those
interested to make their appearance.
Id. at 1212 (quoting, Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
399 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)); Tripp v. Vaughn, 746 P.2d 794, 797 (Utah
App. 1987).

"[T]he 'right to be heard has little reality or worth

unless one is informed that the matter is pending and can choose for
himself whether to appear or default, acquiesce or contest[.]/n
Green v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444, 449 (1982) (citations omitted).
"The notice must 'adequately [inform] the parties of the specific
issues they must prepare to meet./l! Tripp, 746 P.2d at 797
(citations omitted).
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Neither the Securities Division nor the Attorney General
provided Appellant with adequate notice.

Nothing in the record

documents proof of notice timely and properly served upon
Appellant.

Hence, even if the notice requirements of the Privacy

Act did not apply, the court erred in not supplying basic elements
of notice, required under the state and federal constitutions, into
the Act.

Utah Const, art. I, § 7; U.S. Const, amend, V, XIV; In re

Criminal Investigation, 7th Dist. Ct. No. CS-1,5 754 P.2d 633,
640-41 (Utah 1988) ("Although a court cannot supply substantive
terms that are absent from a statute, it not only may, but must
supply omitted procedural elements that are necessary to implement
legislation consistent with constitutional requirements").

The

court thus erred in not finding that the basic requirements of
notice were not followed.
suppressed.

Appellant's bank records should have been

Cf. State v. Larocco, No. 870412, page 19 (Utah May 30,

5

In In re Criminal Investigation, 7th Dist. Ct. No. CS-1,
754 P.2d 633 (Utah 1988), a case addressing the procedural
safeguards necessary for investigations involving subpoenas, the
Utah Supreme Court found "that the due process balance is satisfied
if targets and other witnesses are provided the safeguards [of] the
right to counsel, the privilege against self-incrimination, notice
of these rights and of the nature of the investigation and target
warnings." Id. at 652. The element of notice, there, was again
essential to the investigation. In addition, the lesser protections
of the Subpoena Powers Act contain no right to intervene as that
contained within the strict protections of the Privacy Act where the
Securities Division must notify those served of their right to
challenge the court order. Compare U.C.A. §§ 78-27-45 to -50 with
U.C.A. §§ 77-22-1 to -3. In addition, the investigation conducted
by the Securities Division here, non-secretive in nature, may
warrant greater protections than the secret investigations conducted
pursuant to the Subpoena Powers Act. Criminal Investigation 7th
Dist. Ct. No. CS-1. 754 P.2d at 652.

- 24 -

1990) ("if evidence used against the defendant had been found to
have been acquired in violation of constitutional guarantees, its
exclusion would be inevitably required").

POINT IV
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE SUMMARIES PREPARED
FOR TRIAL BY THE SECURITIES INVESTIGATOR.
"For [an] exhibit to be admissible, it must qualify both as
an exception to the hearsay rule . . . and as a proper summary
within the meaning of Rule [1006]."

Shurtleff v. Jay Tuft & Co.,

662 P.2d 1168, 1174 (Utah 1980); Utah R.Evid. 803(6); Utah R. Evid.
1006.

The business record exception to the hearsay rule, Utah R.

Evid. 803(6), requires a foundation which establishes the "necessary
indicia of reliability" as a prerequisite to admitting the exhibit
into evidence.
That foundation should generally include the
following: (1) the record must be made in the
regular course of the business or entity which keeps
the record; (2) the record must have been made at
the time of, or in close proximity to, the
occurrence of the act, condition or event recorded;
(3) the evidence must support a conclusion that
after recordation the document was kept under
circumstances that would preserve its integrity; and
(4) the sources of the information from which the
entry was made and the circumstances of the
preparation of the document were such as to indicate
its trustworthiness.
State v. Bertul, 664 P.2d 1181, 1184 (Utah 1983).
Exhibit 25, (TB 28); Addendum H, the State's exhibit
summarizing Utah State Credit Union account #150074-2.1, lacked the
"indicia of reliability" necessary for a proper foundation.
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M. Jay

Smith, investigator for the Securities Division, (TB 19); Addenda B
& E, did not prepare the exhibit in the regular course of business
nor was he ever employed by Appellant Waite.

Mr. Smith prepared the

exhibit "the first two weeks of September [1988]," (TB 24-25), ten
months after the account was first opened and six months after the
last withdrawal.

See Exhibit 25; Addendum H.

its integrity or its trustworthiness.

No evidence supported

A proper foundation did not

exist and Exhibit 25 should not have been admitted over Appellants
objections.

(TB 28).

The summary should have also been excluded because "[i]t
was apparently prepared in anticipation of, and prepciration for,
this [cause of action]."

Shurtleff, 622 P.2d at 1174. On August 2,

1988, Mr. Smith submitted an affidavit alleging various crimes,
committed by Appellant Waite, in support of the Securities Division
"Application For Order Permitting Access To Financial Records."
(R 85-89); Addenda A & B.

Eight days later, Mr. Smith submitted

another affidavit, almost identical to his first affidavit, in
support of a second Application. (R 90-95); Addenda D & E.

On

August 31, 1988, Mr. Smith conveyed the information derived from his
investigatory efforts to the county attorney for the filing of an
"Information" against Appellant Waite.

(R 19-22); Addendum G.

that same date, Mr. Smith received Appellant Waite's financial
records.

(TB 24). Mr. Smith did not prepare the summary,

Exhibit 25, until after he had gathered and shared enough
information with the State for the issuance of a "Warrant of
Arrest," dated August 31, 1988.

(R 11-12).
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The summary was

On

prepared for the prosecution of Appellant.

Admitting the summary

was improper.
In addition, Rule 1006, standing alone, could not justify
the admission of the exhibit.

Utah R. Evid. 1006.

Summaries may be

admitted only if they are "voluminous" and the evidence "cannot
conveniently be examined in court."

Id.

Exhibit 25 did not fall

under either part of the statute.

POINT V
THE COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT
When "two crimes are #such that the greater cannot be
committed without necessarily having committed the lesser,' then as
a matter of law they stand in the relationship of greater and lesser
offenses, and the defendant cannot be convicted or punished for
both."

State v. Branch, 743 P.2d 1187, 1191 (Utah 1987) (quoting

State v. Hill. 674 P.2d 96, 97 (Utah 1983); cf. U.C.A. §§ 76-1-401,
-402(1).

In the case at bar, Appellant could not have been

convicted of the greater offense of Theft by Deception, U.C.A.
§ 76-6-405, without also being convicted of the lesser included
offense, Securities Fraud, U.C.A. § 61-1-1.
In Hill, the Utah Supreme Court formulated a two-prong test
for determining lesser included offenses.

"The principal test

involves a comparison of the statutory elements of each crime."
P.2d at 97.

674

"The secondary test if required by the circumstance

that some crimes have multiple variations, so that a greater-lesser
relationship exists beween some variations of these crimes, but not
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between others."

Id.; see also U.C.A. § 76-1-402(3)(a) (a lesser

included offense "is established by proof of the same or less than
all the facts required to establish the commission of the offense
charged").
Under the Utah Uniform Securities Act,
It is unlawful for any person, in connection with
the offer, sale, or purchase of any security,
directly or indirectly to:
(1) employ any device, scheme, or artifice to
defraud;
(2) make any untrue statement of a material
fact or to omit to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements
made, in the light of the cirumstances
under which they are made, not misleading;
or
(3) engage in any act, practice, or course of
business which operates or would operate
as a fraud or deceit upon any person.
U.C.A. § 61-1-1.
elements:

The offense of Securities Fraud thus contains two

(1) offering, selling, or purchasing a security (2) with

the intent to defraud, mislead, or deceive another.

Id. (emphasis

added); cf. State v. Hill. 674 P.2d at 97-98 (if only one variation
of an offense can be included within the other offense charged, that
single variation will bar a duplicative conviction and punishment).
By comparison, theft contains two elements:

(1) obtaining

or exercising unauthorized control over the property of another,
(2) with a purpose to deprive him thereof.

State v. Larocco,

No. 870412, page 4; U.C.A. §§ 76-6-404, -405.
Both of the elements of Securities Fraud are necessarily
included in the first element of Theft by Deception.

Appellant

obtained unauthorized control over the property of another when he

- 28 -

fraudulently sold the investors securities in exchange for their
money.

A comparison of the statutory elements of each crime reveals

that the offense of Securities Fraud is subsumed within the offense
of Theft by Deception.6
The circumstances also reflected a "greater-lesser
relationship."

As stated in the Information and ultimately proven

at trial, the five counts of Securities Fraud and the five counts of
Theft by Deception all occurred "in Salt Lake County, State of Utah,
between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988" (R 159-162;
201-210).

During that time period, Appellant approached and

solicited money from various individuals, each time encouraging them
to invest their money in municipal bonds.

See, e.g., (TA 18, 51,

65, 85, 91, 110). Appellant described the bonds, their tax exempt
status, the involved interest, and stated that, if the individuals
pooled their money with a club or association, the pooled funds
represented greater buying power than that possessed by the
individuals alone.

See, e.g., (TA 57-59; 74-75).

In short, Appellant employed the same scheme with each

6

Theft by Deception is not a lesser included offense of
Securities Fraud because Securities Fraud does not require "a
purpose to deprive." Compare U.C.A. § 76-6-405 with U.C.A.
§ 61-1-1. Furthermore, Point V, while not specifically raised at
trial, is raised on appeal because it constitutes plain error or
manifest injustice. The judge did not use the appropriate statute,
which subjected Appellant to a dual punishment. Accordingly, such a
penalty is "extraordinary [and requires correction of]
constitutional error." See State v. Turner. 736 P.2d 1043, 1046
(Utah App. 1987); Utah R. Evid. 103(d) (courts may take notice of
plain errors affecting substantial rights although they were not
brought to the attention of the lower court); Utah R. Crim. P. 19(c)
("notwithstanding a party's failure to object, error may be assigned
to instructions in order to avoid a manifest injustice").
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"investor" over the same period of time. Appellant did not commit
five counts of Securities Fraud and then five counts of Theft by
Deception.
Fraud.

Nor did he commit Theft by Deception and then Securities

Rather, his convictions were based upon the same set of

circumstances.

The court thus erred in punishing Appellant twice

for the same conduct through different provisions of the Utah Code.
See U.C.A. § 76-1-402(1) ("when the same act of a defendant under a
single criminal episode shall establish offenses which may be
punished in different ways under different provisions of this code,
the act shall be punishable under only one such provision"); U.C.A.
§ 76-1-401 ("'single criminal episode7 means all conduct which is
closely related in time and is incident to an attempt or an
accomplishment of a single criminal objective").
The court also erred in imposing excessive prison terms
against Appellant Waite for his Securities Fraud convictions.

Utah

Code Ann. § 61-1-21 limits the term of confinement or the amount of
the fine for violations under the Utah Uniform Securities Act.

Utah

Code Ann. § 61-1-21 states in relevant part:
Any person who willfully violates any provision of
this chapter except Section 61-1-16, or who
willfully violates any rule or order under this
chapter, or who willfully violates Section 61-1-16
knowing the statement made to be false or misleading
in any material respect, shall upon conviction be
fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more
than three years, or both.
Id.

The statute cited in the Information and read to the jury

included "Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1, (1), (2), (3)" of the Utah
Uniform Securities Act.

(TA 1-2); (R 19-20; 201-205).
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The first

five counts charged in the Information, all dealing with the offense
of "Securities Fraud," specifically referred to Utah Code Ann.
§ 61-1-1(1), (2), and (3).
During the sentencing proceeding, however, the court did
not adhere to the limitations of Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-21 as it
imposed five concurrent terms "of one to fifteen years in the Utah
State Prison" for each of the five counts of Securities Fraud.
(MS 66); (R 224-228).

The sentence should not have been more than

three years imprisonment for each count of Securities Fraud.

CONCLUSION
Appellant respectfully requests that this Court reverse his
convictions, uphold his Motion to Suppress, and remand this case for
a new trial.
SUBMITTED this

t

d

day of June, 1990.
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CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY
I, RONALD S. FUJINO, hereby certify that eight copies of the
foregoing will be delivered to the Utah Court of Appeals, 400
Midtown Plaza, 230 South 500 East, Salt Lake City, Utah 84102, and
four copies to the Attorney General's Office, 236 State Capitol,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114, this if)

DELIVERED by
this

day of June, 1990.
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day of June, 1990.

ADDENDUM A

FILED IN CLERKS OFFICE
SrJi Lako Oc^niy Utah

Ff LEVIED

AUG

-DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472 "~
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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N THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
rr*+}?Q$\W

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

APPLICATION FOR ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.

M

Yl-7/

The Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation,
Attorney
Privacy

by

and

General,
Act,

Utah

through

counsel

and pursuant
Code

Ann.

Mark

Griffin,

to the Financial
§

Assistant

Information

78-27-45,et.sea. , . (1953,_ as

amended), moves this Court for an Order permitting access to the
financial records of First Interstate Bank of Utah, Utah State
Credit Union,

Continental

Bank and Trust of Utah and Tracy

Collins Bank and Trust of Utah, for the following designated
financial records to aid the Division in an investigation under §
61-1-19 of the Utah Uniform Securities Act, Utah Code Ann. § 611-1, et. seq..:

1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account
r\r\nf}fi*Z

and Dennis L. Waite and Patricia P. Waite, from October 1, 1986
through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on the described

accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
3.

Copies

of any

and

all debit

and

credit memos on

described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on described accounts, from October l, 1986
through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
7.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

the described accounts from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
This Motion is supported by the Affidavit of M. Jay Smith,
attached

hereto

as Exhibit

reference.
DATED this £* *"

"A", and

incorporated

herein by

/
day of August 1988.
DAVID 1. WILKINSON
Attorney General

OG0G8*

ADDENDUM B

S?i: !.':'

DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of:
AFFIDAVIT
OF
M. JAY SMITH

ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

MISC. NO. ](V|

jT^ -

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
M. Jay Smith, first being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes
and says:
1.
Utah

I am a Securities Investigator/Analyst employed by the

Securities

Division

of

the

Utah

Department

of

Business

Regulation.
2.

I am currently investigating possible violations of the

Utah Uniform Securities Act by Dennis L. Waite doing business as
Elite Investments Association in the State of Utah.
3.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is doing business

as a tax consultant

and

in addition to his tax business, is

offering for sale and selling securities as defined by the Utah
Uniform Securities Act.

0GGQ87

4.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is soliciting and

receiving funds from investors for the purported purpose of
pooling said funds to purchase various government bonds to be
held in trust by Elite Investment Association,
5.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite was appointed

Trustee by Elite Investments Association for funds invested by
investors to be deposited in an escrow account.
6.

I have determined that no escrow account has been

established by Dennis L. Waite or Elite Investments Association,
as had been represented to investors,
7.

I have determined that Elite Investments Association

has a business checking account at Tracy Collins Bank and Trust
and that investors checks have been deposited into the account by
Dennis L. Waite.
8.

I have determined that an undisclosed account has been

established for Elite Investments Association at Continental Bank
and Trust, and have been informed that investors checks have also
been deposited in the account.
9.

I have determined that an undisclosed savings account

was established by Dennis L. Waite, in the name of Dennis L.
Waite/Elite Investments Association at the Utah State Credit
Union, and that investors checks are being deposited

in the

account by Dennis L. Waite.
10.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite and his wife

Patricia P. Waite have a joint checking account at the First
Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.

00008

11 •

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite has written

checks totaling more than $40,000.00 from the Elite Investments
Accounts of Tracy Collins and Continental Bank and Trust and
deposited them into his personal account with First Interstate
Bank of Utah.
12.

I.have determined that material misrepresentations have

been made by Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association to
the investors pertaining to the handling and use of funds paid in
by the investors.
13.

I have determined that some of the funds invested, by

investors, with Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association
have been diverted to the personal account and use of Dennis L.
Waite.
14.

This Affidavit is made in support of the Securities

Division's Motion for an Order permitting access to financial
records,

for

the

purpose

of

disposition of funds deposited

determining

the

source

into said account(s)f

and

and to

discover the names of persons in control of said funds.
15.

The above statements, to the best of my knowledge, are

true.
DATED this

&7f—

day of July, 1988.

M. Jay Smith appeared before me this ^v
day of July, 1988,
and attested that the foregoing information is true to t h e j M ^

ADDENDUM C

A,G I 4sifH'8S
DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 53 8-1183
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case ? 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
V A & O ~l
MISC. NO. r» QO~ 11

UTAH STATE CREDIT UNION

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account number
150074-2,1.
1.

Copies

of

any

and

all monthly

bank statements

for

account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January
1, 1987 through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January 1, 1987 through

3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January 1, 1987
through July 1988.
(y
<7T

4.

Copies

of

any and all deposit tickets

and

offsets

A*relating to deposits on account number 150074-2.1, Utah State
Credit Union, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
5.

e>

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January
1, 1937 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

*-

DATED this

STATE OF UTAH
) ss
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

day of August, 1988.
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ADDENDUM c ( l )

RONALD S. FUJINO, #5387
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
SALT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
424 East 500 South, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 532-5444

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH
THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

ORDER SUPPLEMENTING
APPELLANT'S APPELLATE COURT
RECORD AND ORDER PROVIDING
FOR COSTS

v.
DENNIS LEROY WAITE,
Defendant/Appellant.

District Ct. No. CR88-1333
Civil Misc. No. M88-71
Court of Appeals 890615-CA
JUDGE LEONARD H. RUSSON

Based upon motion of Appellant and stipulation of counsel
and good cause appearing;
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appellate court record of
Appellant Dennis LeRoy Waite be supplemented with the following
material from miscellaneous file M88-71:

(1) "Application for Order

Permitting Access to Financial Records," dated August 2, 1988;
(2) "Affidavit of M. Jay Smith," dated July 28, 1988; (3) "Order
Permitting Access to Financial Records" (Tracy Collins Bank and
Trust of Utah), dated August 2, 1988; (4) "Order Permitting Access

to Financial Records" (Continental Bank and Trust of Utah), dated
August 2, 1988; (5) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records"
(Utah State Credit Union, account number 150074-2-1), dated
August 2, 1988; (6) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records"
(First Interstate Bank of Utah, account number 33-00455-7), dated
August 2, 1988; (7) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records"
(First Interstate Bank of Utah, account number 33-139 42-9), dated
August 2, 1988; (8) Application for Order Permitting Access to
Financial Records," dated August 10, 1988; (9) "Affidavit of M. Jay
Smith," dated August 10, 1988; (10) "Order Permitting Access to
Financial Records" (Utah State Credit Union, account number
152721-6.1), dated August 10, 1988.
IT IS ALSO ORDERED that Salt Lake County, State of Utah
bear the cost of preparation, certification and transmittal of the
material contained within
miscellaneous rin
file No. M88-71.
Ltnin miscellaneous
1990.
DATED this _ _ _
7

BY THE COURT:

AJmr~^^-,^A

<L4C-£r^

LEONARD H. RUSSON
Judicial District Court
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JErvwe^
RONALD S. FUJINO, #5387
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
SALT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
424 East 500 South, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 532-5444

COUNTY ATTORNEY
JUSTICE DIVISION

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH
THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

MOTION FOR ORDER
SUPPLEMENTING APPELLATE
COURT RECORD AND AN ORDER
FOR COSTS

v.
DENNIS LEROY WAITE,
Defendant/Appellant.

District Ct. No. CR88-1333
Civil Misc. No. M88-71
Court of Appeals 890615-CA
JUDGE LEONARD H. RUSSON

Defendant/Appellant, DENNIS LEROY WAITE, by and through his
attorney of record, RONALD S. FUJINO, hereby moves this Court for an
order authorizing Appellant Waite to supplement his appellate court
record with copies of additional material contained within In the
Matter of an Investigation by the Utah Securities Division. Elite
Investments Assoc.. Dennis L. Waite. Case # 88-07-22-01, Misc. No.
M88-71, a file containing material directly relevant to Appellant's
appeal.

See Attached Pleadings.
On August 4, 1989, the Honorable Leonard H. Russon presided

over Mr. Waite's trial, wherein a jury convicted Appellant of five
counts of Securities Fraud and five counts of Theft by Deception.
However, Mr. Waite's appellate court record does not contain the
following material from miscellaneous file M88-71:

(1) "Application

for Order Permitting Access to Financial Records," dated August 2,
1988; (2) "Affidavit of M. Jay Smith," dated July 28, 1988;
(3) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records" (Tracy Collins
Bank and Trust of Utah), dated August 2, 1988; (4) "Order Permitting
Access to Financial Records" (Continental Bank and Trust of Utah),
dated August 2, 1988; (5) "Order Permitting Access to Financial
Records" (Utah State Credit Union, account number 150074-2-1), dated
August 2, 1988; (6) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records"
(First Interstate Bank of Utah, account number 33-00455-7), dated
August 2, 1988; (7) "Order Permitting Access to Financial Records"
(First Interstate Bank of Utah, account number 33-13942-9), dated
August 2, 1988; (8) Application for Order Permitting Access to
Financial Records," dated August 10, 1988; (9) "Affidavit of M. Jay
Smith," dated August 10, 1988; (10) "Order Permitting Access to
Financial Records" (Utah State Credit Union, account number
152721-6.1), dated August 10, 1988.
This material authorized the Attorney General to examine
Mr. Waite's financial records and was used to convict Appellant.
The M88-71 material should have been part of Appellant Waite's

- 2 -

record on appeal.

Utah R. App. P. 11(d)(1).

In addition, Appellant Waite, an indigent defendant
represented by the Salt Lake Legal Defender Association, also
requests that the Court order Salt Lake County, State of Utah, to
bear the cost of preparation, certification and transmittal of the
material contained within miscellaneous file No. M88-71.
\%

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this

day of May, 1990.

)NALD S. YUJ(INO
Vu4lNC
RONALD
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

STIPULATION
I, SANDRA L. SJOGREN, Assistant Attorney General, do hereby
stipulate to the above motion for an order supplementing Appellant
Waited appellate court record with the material from Misc. File No.
M88-71 and for an order providing for costs on the grounds as set
forth therein.
DATED this

of May, 1990

/fsrtUANDRA L. S^bGREN
Assistant/Attorney General
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DELIVERED a copy of the foregoing to the Salt Lake County
Attorney's Office, 231 East 400 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111;
the Utah Court of Appeals, 400 Midtown Plaza, 230 South 500 East,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102; and the Attorney General's Office, 236
State Capitol, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114, this
1990.

day of May,
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-DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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D>zl Court

Deputy Clerk

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
•it*?mft£ r

fcX: KESnt h \ t ^

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

APPLICATION FOR ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.

The Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation,
Attorney
Privacy

by

and

through

counsel

General, and pursuant
Act,

Utah

Code

Ann.

Mark

to the
§

Griffin,

Financial

78-27-45,et.seq.,

Assistant

Information
(1953, as

amended), moves this Court for an Order permitting access to the
financial records of First Interstate Bank of Utah, Utah State
Credit Union, Continental

Bank and Trust of Utah and Tracy

Collins Bank and Trust of Utah, for the following designated
financial records to aid the Division in an investigation under §
61-1-19 of the Utah Uniform Securities Act, Utah Code Ann. § 611-1/ et. seq.,:

1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account

and Dennis L. Waite and Patricia P. Waite, from October 1, 1986
through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on the described

accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
3.

Copies

of

any

and

all debit

and

credit memos on

described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on described accounts, from October 1, 1986
through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into described accounts, from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
7.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

the described accounts from October 1, 1986 through July 1988.
This Motion is supported by the Affidavit of M. Jay Smith,
attached

hereto

as

reference.
DATED this £* ^

Exhibit

"A", and

incorporated

/
day of August 1988.
DAVID 1. WILKIN530N
Attorney General

herein by
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of:
AFFIDAVIT
OF
M. JAY SMITH

ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

MISC. NO. fi^\ jT^ "

/

» ' r > * » ,~ ,

.WM- ni.^«Mi r. t v y ^ S t i

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
M. Jay Smith, first being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes
and says:
1.

I am a Securities Investigator/Analyst employed by the

Utah Securities

Division of the Utah

Department

of Business

Regulation.
2.

I am currently investigating possible violations of the

Utah Uniform Securities Act by Dennis L. Waite doing business as
Elite Investments Association in the State of Utah.
3.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is doing business

as a tax consultant and in addition to his tax business, is
offering for sale and selling securities as defined by the Utah
Uniform Securities Act.

4.
receiving

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is soliciting and
funds

from

investors

for the purported

purpose of

pooling said funds to purchase various government bonds to be
held in trust by Elite Investment Association.
5.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite was appointed

Trustee by Elite Investments Association for funds invested by
investors to be deposited in an escrow account.
6.

I have determined that no escrow account has been

established by Dennis L. Waite or Elite Investments Association,
as had been represented to investors.
7.

I have determined that Elite Investments Association

has a business checking account at Tracy Collins Bank and Trust
and that investors checks have been deposited into the account by
Dennis L. Waite.
8.

I have determined that an undisclosed account has been

established for Elite Investments Association at Continental Bank
and Trust, and have been informed that investors checks have also
been deposited in the account.
9.

I have determined that an undisclosed savings account

was established by Dennis L. Waite, in the name of Dennis L.
Waite/Elite

Investments Association

at the Utah State Credit

Union, and that investors checks are being deposited

in the

account by Dennis L. Waite.
10.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite and his wife

Patricia P. Waite have a joint checking account at the First
Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.

11.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite has written

checks totaling more than $40,000.00 from the Elite Investments
Accounts of Tracy Collins and Continental Bank and Trust and
deposited them into his personal account with First Interstate
Bank of Utah.
12.

I have determined that material misrepresentations have

been made by Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association to
the investors pertaining to the handling and use of funds paid in
by the investors.
13.

I have determined that some of the funds invested, by

investors, with Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association
have been diverted to the personal account and use of Dennis L.
Waite.
14.

This Affidavit is made in support of the Securities

Division7s Motion for an Order permitting access to financial
records,

for

disposition

of

the

purpose

of

funds deposited

determining
into said

the

source

and

account(s), and to

discover the names of persons in control of said funds.
15.

The above statements, to the best of my knowledge, are

true.
DATED this

&¥—

day of July, 1988.

M. Jay Smith appeared before me this ^.

f

J day of July, 1988,
and attested that the foregoing information is true to
of his knowledge, information and belief.
My Commission '

Expires:
Residing at:

^ / / / ^
-XV* S^
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.

lfc8-l(

TRACY COLLINS BANK AND TRUST OF UTAH

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account number
04-11316-3.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for

account number 04-11316-3, Tracy Collins Bank and Trust of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

04-11316-3, Tracy Collins Bank and Trust of Utah, from January 1,
1987 through July 1988.
3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 04-11316-3, Tracy

Collins Bank and Trust of Utah, from

January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 04-11316-3, Tracy Collins
Bank and Trust of Utah, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

account number 04-11316-3, Tracy Collins Bank and Trust of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 04-11316-3, Tracy Collins Bank and Trust of
Utah, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

DATED this

?—

day of August, 1988.

THIRD DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE

ATTEST
H. DIXON HINDLEY

( I
V!

Deputy CWfc

•-A
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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DEPUTY CLERK

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO. Mc)0~"~| I
CONTINENTAL BANK AND TRUST OF UTAH

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account number
59-22180041.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for

account number 59-22180041, Continental Bank and Trust of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

59-22180041, Continental Bank and Trust of Utah, from January 1,
1987 through July 1988.
3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 59-22180041, Continental Bank and Trust of Utah, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 59-22180041, Continental
Bank and Trust of Utah, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

account number 59-22180041, Continental Bank and Trust of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 59-22180041, Continental Bank and Trust of
Utah, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

DATED this

2^

day of August, 1988.
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THIRD DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE

ATTEST
H. DIXON HINDUEY
—-^
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W
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£rwdTJo^Deputy Clerk
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.
UTAH STATE CREDIT UNION

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account number
150074-2.1.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for

account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January
1, 1987 through July 1988.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January 1, 1987 through
July 1988.
3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January 1, 1987
through July 1988.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 150074-2.1, Utah State
Credit Union, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
5.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from January
1, 1987 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 150074-2.1, Utah State Credit Union, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

DATED this

^

day of August, 1988.

THIRD DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE

ATTEST
H. DIXON HINDLEY

/

j

Deputy Clertr

ftllG I
DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF UTAH

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Elite Investments Association, Dennis L. Waite, account number
33-00455-7.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Elite Investment Association, Dennis L. Waite, account
number 33-00455-7, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

33-00455-7, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988•
3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 33-00455-7, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.
4.
relating

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets
to

deposits

on

account

number

33-00455-7,

First

Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office, from January 1, 1987
through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

account number 33-00455-7, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele
office, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 33-00455-7, First Interstate Bank of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

DATED this

Z~

day of August, 1988.

THIRD DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE
A T J E S T
H. DIXON HINDLEY

deputy Clerk

hie I 4s3fH'8B

DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
, ~:
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF UTAH

Based upon application of The Utah Securities Division of
the Utah Department

of Business Regulation with the Affidavit

filed in support threrof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

ncimed

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Dennis L. Waite and Patricia P. Waite, account number
33-13942-9.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Dennis L. Waite and Patricia P. Waite, account number
33-13942-9, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

33-13942-9, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office, from
January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 33-13942-9, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.
4.
relating

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets
to

deposits

on

account

number

33-13942-9,

First

Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office, from January 1, 1987
through July 1988.
5.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks written on

account number 33-13942-9, First Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele
office, from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.
6.

Copies of both sides of any and all checks deposited

into account number 33-13942-9, First Interstate Bank of Utah,
from January 1, 1987 through July 1988.

DATED this

0

-*-

day of August, 1988.
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THIRD DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE

ATTEST
H. DIXON HiNDLEY
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Deputy Clerk
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

APPLICATION FOR ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS

MISC. NO.

tt(3£~7/

The Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation,
Attorney
Privacy

by

and

General,
Act,

Utah

through

and

counsel

pursuant

Code

Ann.

to
§

Mark
the

Griffin,

Financial

78-27-45,et.seq.,

Assistant

Information
(1953, as

amended), moves this Court for an Order permitting access to the
following designated financial records to aid the Division in an
investigation under

§ 61-1-19 of the Utah Uniform Securities

Act, Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-1, et. sea.,:
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Dennis L. Waite, account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.

3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
5.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

account number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake
City Utah.
This Motion is supported by the Affidavit of M. Jay Smith,
attached

hereto

as

Exhibit

"A", and

incorporated

reference.
DATED this /ft

—

day of August 1988.
DAVID 1. WILKINSON
Attorney General

herein by

yy\ CJ IH c: ERK'S
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
13 0 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of:
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
STATE OF UTAH

]
>
])
;)

)

AFFIDAVIT
OF
M. JAY SMITH

MISC. NO. M

&S~//

)
)

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
M. Jay Smith, first being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes
and says:
1.

I am a Securities Investigator/Analyst employed by the

Utah Securities

Division of the Utah Department

of

Business

Regulation.
2.

I am currently investigating possible violations of the

Utah Uniform Securities Act by Dennis L. Waite doing business as
Elite Investments Association in the State of Utah.
3.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is doing business

as a tax consultant and in addition to his tcix business, is
offering for sale and selling unregistered securities as defined
by the Utah Uniform Securities Act.
4.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is soliciting and

receiving

funds

from

investors

for the purported

purpose of

pooling said funds to purchase various government bonds to be
held in trust by Elite Investment Association, a DBA of Dennis L.
Waite, Arlo D. James and Donald J. Stoddard.
5.
James

I have determined that neither Dennis L. Waite, Arlo D.

nor

Donald

J.

Stoddard

are

registered

with

the Utah

Securities Division to engage in the offer or sale of securities;
and that Elite Investments Association is not registered with the
Utah Securities Division as an issuer of securities.
6.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite was appointed

Trustee by Elite Investments Association for funds invested by
investors to be deposited in an escrow account.
7.

I have determined that no escrow account has been

established by Dennis L. Waite or Elite Investments Association,
as had been represented to investors.
8.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite represented

himself as Trustee until August 1988, although he signed two
letters of resignation

from his duties with Elite Investment

Association, one dated March 12, 1987 and the second dated July
11, 1988.
9.

I have determined that Elite Investments Association

has a business checking account at Tracy Collins Bank and Trust,
and a savings account with the Utah State Credit union which
were unknown to Waite's partners James and Stoddard, and that
investors checks have been deposited into the accounts by Dennis
L. Waite.
10.

I have determined that other undisclosed accounts have

been established by Dennis L. Waite, into which investors checks
have been deposited.
11.

I have determined that undisclosed savings accounts

were established by Dennis L. Waite, in the name of Dennis L.
Waite/Elite Investments Association, as well as in the name of
Dennis L. Waite, individual at the Utah State Credit Union, and
that investors checks are being deposited into the accounts by
Dennis L. Waite.
12.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite and his wife

Patricia P. Waite have a joint checking account at the First
Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.
13.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite has written

checks totaling more than $40,000.00 from the Elite Investments
Accounts of Tracy Collins and deposited them into his personal
account with First Interstate Bank of Utah.
14.

I have determined that approximately

$4 0,000.00 of

investor's funds were deposited into the two savings accounts at
the Utah State Credit Union, and that all but $700.00 has been
withdrawn from the accounts.
15.

I have determined that material misrepresentations have

been made by Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association to
the investors pertaining to the handling and use of funds paid in
by the investors.
16.

I have determined that some of the funds invested, by

investors, with Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association
have been diverted to the personal account and use of Dennis L.
Waite.

17.

I

have

determined

that

investors

have

received

"Certificates and Receipts" from Dennis L. Waite describing the
application of their invested funds, and that said certificates
contain material misrepresentations, to-wit; that investors funds
had purchased specified municipal bonds which in fact had not
been purchased; and that Dennis L. Waite was trustee for Elite
Investments Association after he had resigned as such.
18.

I have

determined

that

Dennis L. Waite has been

incarcerated since April 18, 1988 for probation violation, but
has engaged in numerous telephone conversations with his clients
and investors in an effort to conceal a scheme and course of
business which operates as a fraud and deception.
This

Affidavit

is

made

in

support

of

the

Securities

Division's Motion for an Order permitting access to financial
records,

for

disposition

of

the

purpose

of

funds deposited

determining
into said

the

source

and

account(s), and to

discover the names of persons in control of said funds.
The above statements, to the best of my knowledge, are
true.
DATED this

/Q

~^~ day of August, 1988.

M. Jay Smith appeared before me this
day of July, 1988,
and attested that the foregoing information is true to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief.

ADDENDUM D

DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01

APPLICATION FOR ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS

MISC. NO. JtfS£~?/

The Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation,
Attorney
Privacy

by

and

through

counsel

General, and pursuant
Act, Utah

Code

Ann.

Mark

Griffin,

to the Financial
§

78-27-45,et.seq.,

Assistant

Information
(1953, as

amended)# moves this Court for an Order permitting access to the
following designated financial records to aid the Division in an
investigation under § 61-1-19 of the Utah Uniform Securities
Act, Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-1, et. seq.,:
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Dennis L. Waite, account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.

nnnr^o

3.

Copien of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
5.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

account number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake
City Utah.
This Motion is supported by the Affidavit of M. Jay Smith,
attached

hereto

as Exhibit

"K",

and

incorporated

herein by

reference.
DATED t h i s

i/4
/c?t*L

day

of

Augus

t 1988,

DAVID 1. WILKINSON
Attorney General

BY:
;ROTTIN

A s s i s t a n t A t t o r n e y General
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DAVID L. WILKINSON
#3472
Attorney General
STEPHEN G. SCHWENDIMAN
#2891
Chief, Assistant Attorney General
Mark Griffin
#4329
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division,
Dept. of Business Regulations
130 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: 538-1183

10 4 in PH f8B

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of:
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
STATE OF UTAH

|
]|
]>
]i

AFFIDAVIT
OF
M. JAY SMITH
MISC. NO.
Wl&$-//

)
)

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
M. Jay Smith, first being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes
and says:
1.

I am a Securities Investigator/Analyst employed by the

Utah Securities Division of the Utah Department of Business
Regulation.
2.

I am currently investigating possible violations of the

Utah Uniform Securities Act by Dennis L. Waite doing business as
Elite Investments Association in the State of Utah.
3.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is doing business

as a tax consultant and in addition to his tax business, is
offering for sale and selling unregistered securities as defined
by the Utah Uniform Securities Act.
*-

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite is solicitincr and.

receiving

funds from

investors

for the purported

purpose of

pooling said funds to purchase various government bonds to be
held in trust by Elite Investment Association, a DBA of Dennis L.
Waite, Arlo D. James and Donald J. Stoddard.
5.
James

I have determined that neither Dennis L. Waite, Arlo D.

nor

Donald

J.

Stoddard

are

registered

with

the Utah

Securities Division to engage in the offer or sale of securities;
and that Elite Investments Association is not registered with the
Utah Securities Division as an issuer of securities.
6.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite was appointed

Trustee by Elite Investments Association for funds invested by
investors to be deposited in an escrow account.
7.

I have determined that no escrow account has been

established by Dennis L. Waite or Elite Investments Association,
as had been represented to investors.
8.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite represented

himself as Trustee until August 1988, although he signed two
letters of resignation from his duties with Elite Investment
Association, one dated March 12, 1987 and the second dated July
11, 1988.
9.

I have determined that Elite Investments Association

has a business checking account at Tracy Collins Bank and Trust,
and a savings account with the Utah State Credit union which
were unknown to Waite's partners James and Stoddard, and that
investors checks have been deposited into the accounts by Dennis
L. Waite.
10.

I have determined that other undisclosed accounts have

0Q0092

been established by Dennis L. Waite, into which investors checks
have been deposited.
11.

I have determined that undisclosed savings accounts

were established by Dennis L. Waite, in the name of Dennis L.
Waite/Elite Investments Association, as well as in the name of
Dennis L. Waite, individual at the Utah State Credit Union, and
that investors checks are being deposited into the accounts by
Dennis L. Waite.
12.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite and his wife

Patricia P. Waite have a joint checking account at the First
Interstate Bank of Utah, Tooele office.
13.

I have determined that Dennis L. Waite has written

checks totaling more than $40,000.00 from the Elite Investments
Accounts of Tracy Collins and deposited them into his personal
account with First Interstate Bank of Utah.
14.

I have determined that approximately $40,000.00 of

investor's funds were deposited into the two savings accounts at
the Utah State Credit Union, and that all but $700.00 has been
withdrawn from the accounts.
15.

I have determined that material misrepresentations have

been made by Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association to
the investors pertaining to the handling and use of funds paid in
by the investors.
16.

I have determined that some of the funds invested, by

investors, with Dennis L. Waite and Elite Investments Association
have been diverted to the personal account and use of Dennis L.
Waite*

000094

17.

I

have

determined

that

investors

have

received

"Certificates and Receipts" from Dennis L. Waite describing the
application of their invested funds, and that said certificates
contain material misrepresentations, to-wit; that investors funds
had purchased specified municipal bonds which in fact had not
been purchased; and that Dennis L. Waite was trustee for Elite
Investments Association after he had resigned as such.
18.

I have determined

that Dennis L. Waite has been

incarcerated since April 18, 1988 for probation violation, but
has engaged in numerous telephone conversations with his clients
and investors in an effort to conceal a scheme and course of
business which operates as a fraud and deception.
This

Affidavit

is

made

in

support

of

the

Securities

Division's Motion for an Order permitting access to financial
records,

for

disposition of

the

purpose

of

funds deposited

determining

the

source

and

into said account(s), and to

discover the names of persons in control of said funds.
The above statements, to the best of my knowledge, are
true.
DATED this

/Q

—^ day of August, 1988.

y?r. c£,^,zr
Smd^ft-

M. Jay Smith appeared before me'this
day of July, 1988,
and attested that the foregoing information is true to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief.
My Commission
Expires:
**///
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' Notary Public
I

Fran Fi
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

In the Matter of an
Investigation by the
Utah Securities Division
ELITE INVESTMENTS ASSOC.
Dennis L. Waite
Case # 88-07-22-01
THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

]
;I
;1
)
]
]1

ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
FINANCIAL RECORDS
MISC. NO.

UTAH STATE CREDIT UNION

Based upon application of the UTah Securities Division of
the Utah Department of Business Regulation with the Affidavit
filed in support thereof, and good cause appearing therefore:
IT

IS

HEREBY

ORDERED

that

the

above

named

financial

institution provide to the Utah Securities Division of the Utah
Department

of

Business

Regulations

the

following

financial

records on or before August 31, 1988 with respect to the account
of Dennis L. Waitef account number 152721-6.1.
1.

Copies of any and all monthly bank statements for the

account of Dennis L. Waite, account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
2.

Copies of any and all signature cards on account number

152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.

3.

Copies of any and all debit and credit memos on account

number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
4.

Copies of any and all deposit tickets and offsets

relating to deposits on account number 152721-6.1, Utah State
Credit Union, Salt Lake City Utah.
5.

Copies of any and all withdrawl tickets and offsets on

account number 152721-6.1, Utah State Credit Union, Salt Lake
City Utah.
DATED this

1(3

day of August 1988.

ADDENDUM G

DAVID E. YOCOM
County Attorney
ERNIE JONES
Deputy County Attorney
Courtside Office Building
231 East 400 South, 3rd Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Phone: (801) 363-7900

IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
Screened by:
Assigned to:

THE STATE OF UTAH,

E. Jones
Arson/Fraud

Plaintiff,
NO BAIL
v,
INFORMATION
DENNIS L. WAITE

DOB 1/13/42,

Criminal No.
Defendant(s).

88

1 oomaFS

The undersigned Investigator J. Smith - State of Utah
Securities Division under oath states on information and belief that
the defendant(s) committed the crimes of:
COUNT I
SECURITIES FRAUD, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County, State
of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988, in
violation of Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1(1)(2)(3), Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, did offer, sell, or
purchase a security to employ a device, scheme, or artifice,
and/or made an untrue statement of material fact, and/or did
engage in any act, practice, or course of business which
operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any
person;
COUNT II
SECURITIES FRAUD, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County, State
of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988, in
violation of Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1(1)(2)(3), Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, did offer, sell, or
purchase a security to employ a device, scheme, or artifice,
(Continued on page 2)
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and/or made an untrue statement of material fact, and/or did
engage in any act, practice, or course of business which
operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any
person;
COUNT III
SECURITIES FRAUD, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County, State
of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988, in
violation of Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1(1)(2)(3), Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, did offer, sell, or
purchase a security to employ a device, scheme, or artifice,
and/or made_ an untrue statement of material fact, and/or did
engage in any act, practice, or course of business which
operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any
person;
COUNT IV
SECURITIES FRAUD, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County, State
of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988, in
violation of Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1(1)(2)(3), Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, did offer, sell, or
purchase a security to employ a device, scheme, or artifice,
and/or made an untrue statement of material fact, and/or did
engage in any act, practice, or course of business which
operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any
person;
COUNT V
SECURITIES FRAUD, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County, State
of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3, 1988, in
violation of Title 61, Chapter 1, Section 1(1)(2)(3), Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, did offer, sell, or
purchase a security to employ a device, scheme, or artifice,
and/or made an untrue statement of material fact, and/or did
engage in any act, practice, or course of business which
operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any
person;
COUNT VI
THEFT BY DECEPTION, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3,
1988, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, obtained or
(Continued on page 3)
•
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exercised control over the property of Karl Kendrick by
deception, with the purpose to deprive the owner thereof,
and that the value of said property exceeded $1,000.00;
COUNT VII
THEFT BY DECEPTION, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, between October 24,-1987 through August 3,
1988, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, obtained or
exercised control over the property of Blaine Mecham by
deception, with the purpose to deprive the owner thereof,
and that the value of said property exceeded $1,000.00;

vni

-Jf Wi

OF"

COUNT
THEFT BY DECEPTION, a S^o«4- Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3,
1988, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, obtained or
exercised control over the property of Conrad Neria by
deception, with the purpose to deprive the owner thereof,
and that the value of said property exceeded $17000.00;
2.yo

otftfV

• <* - 6 "~rt)i

COUNT IX
THEFT BY DECEPTION, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3,
1988, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, obtained or
exercised control over the property of Gordon Jensen by
deception, with the purpose to deprive the owner thereof,
and that the value of said property exceeded $1,000.00;
COUNT X
THEFT BY DECEPTION, a Second Degree Felony, in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, between October 24, 1987 through August 3,
1988, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah
Code Annotated 1953, as amended, in that the defendant,
DENNIS L. WAITE, a party to the offense, obtained or
exercised control over the property of Norman Steel by
deception, with the purpose to deprive the owner thereof,
and that the value of said property exceeded $1,000.00;
NO BAIL REQUEST: The defendant DENNIS L. WAITE is currently on
Probation
for another
felony.
Therefore, pursuant
to
Article I, Section 8, Utah Constitution, it is requested
that the defendant be held without bail on the above charge.
(Continued on page 4)
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THIS INFORMATION
WITNESSES:

IS BASED ON EVIDENCE OBTAINED

FROM THE

FOLLOWING

Investigator M. Jay Smith
Karl Kendrick
Fawn Kendrick
Blaine E.
Mecham
Frances L. Mecham
Conrad J. Neria
Florence Neria
Gordon W. Jensen
Norman L. Steel
Louise Hardy
Vickie West
Rick Kammerman
Jeff Yates
Warren Ahlstrom
Pat Griffin
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT:
Your
88-07-22-01:

affiant

based

this

Information

on

report

number

The defendant
received more than $163,000.00 from the
victims for the purpose of buying municipal bonds. The defendant
converted the investors funds to his personal use, including the
payment of personal debts and the purchase of a new automobile. The
bonds were unregistered securities.

r>r>r
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Addendum H

V.

CASE DOCUMENT FILE:
Case File #1:
1.

Utah State Credit Union Account #150074-2.1
Date

Deposit/Withdrawl

Source or Use of funds.

12/07/87

$

1,318.12

D

Account opened with a
deposit of three interest
checks F/Park City A, Park
City B and St.George water.

12/09/87

$ 10,000.00

D

Investment F/Ken & Fawn
Kendrick, Check #3929 for
purchase of bond.

12/11/87

$ 10,000.00

W

Cashier's check #91629 payable to Dennis L. Waite,
used for down payment on
purchase of a new automobile at Doug Smith
Chrysler in Bountiful.

12/22/87

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Dennis
Waite.

01/06/88

$

200.00

D

This cash deposit was from
two interest checks from
the Gilbert Schood Bond of
Arizona, and the Montana
Bond, totaling $549.59.
Waite withheld cash of
$349.59

01/12/88

$

9,450.00

D

Investment F/Blaine Mecham,
Check #687, for purchase
of bond.

01/13/88

$

3,000.00

D

$1,000 investment F/Conrad
J. & Florence Neria, Check
#4, for purchase of bonds,
and a $2,000 Investment
F/Gordon Jensen, cashier's
checks #94549 & 94550 to
purchase bond.

01/13/88

$

500.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

01/15/88

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

Case File 1 fcont):
Date

Deposit/Withdrawl
1,000.00

Source or Use of funds.
Cashier's check #92913
purchased by Dennis Waite
and used to :make a payment
on Patricia Waite's loan
at Valley Bank & Turst
#45-600108.

01/15/88

$

W

01/20/88

$

372.30

W

Cashier's check #92933
payable to Kendricks as
an interest payment.

01/20/88

$

372.30

W

Cashier's check #92932
payable to LeFever as
an interest payment.

01/20/88

$

138.20

W

Cashier's check #92934
payable to Kalipetsis as
an interest payment.

01/20/88

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

01/27/88

$

4,750.00

D

Investment F/Norman
Steel, Check # 911 for
purchase of bonds.

01/27/88

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

02/01/88

$

3,000.00

W

Dennis Waite purchased a
cashier's check #93014
which used to pay a
personal debt to a
relative Louise Hardy.

02/04/88

$

1,500.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

02/16/88

$

5,310.19

W

Waite purchased cashier's
check #93100 which was
used to pay a debt owed by
Waite's tax business to the
IRS, Re: client Ahlstrom.

02/16/88

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

02/17/88

$

1,000.00

W

Cash withdrawl by Waite.

04/01/88

$

6.14

Cr

Int. paid on account

Case File 1 fcont):
Date

Deposit/Withdrawl

04/07/88

$

397.28

07/01/88'

$

1.70

Source or Use of funds.

W

Cashier's check #12840
payable to Michael T.
DeVargas as an interest
payment.

Cr

Int. paid on account.

ADDENDUM I

TEXT OF STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amendment V of the Constitution of the United States provides:
No person shall be held to answer for a
capital, or otherwise infamous crime, unless on a
presentment or indictment of a Grand Jury, except in
cases arising in the land or naval forces, or in the
Militia, when in actual service in time of War or
public danger; nor shall any person be subject for
the same offence to be twice put in jeopardy of life
or limb; nor shall be compelled in any criminal case
to be a witness against himself, nor be deprived of
life, liberty, or property, without due process of
law; nor shall private property be taken for public
use, without just compensation.
Amendment XIV of the Constitution of the United States provides in
pertinent part:
Section 1.
All persons born or naturalized in the United
States, and subject to the jurisdiction thereof, are
citizens of the United States and of the State
wherein they reside. No State shall make or enforce
any law which shall abridge the privileges or
immunities of citizens of the United States; nor
shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty,
or property, without due process of law; nor deny to
any person within its jurisdiction the equal
protection of the laws.

ART. I, § 7

CONSTITUTION OF UTAH

Sec, 7. [Due process of law.]
No person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property, without due
process of law.

CONSTITUTION OF UTAH

Art. VH, § 1

Section 1. [Executive department — Terms, residence,
and duties of officers.]
The elective constitutional officers of the Executive Department shall consist of Governor, Lieutenant Governor, State Auditor, State Treasurer, and
Attorney General, each of whom shall hold office for four years, beginning on
the first Monday of January next after election. The officers of the Executive
Department, during their terms of office, shall reside within the State and
shall keep the public records, books and papers as provided by law. They shall
perform such duties as are prescribed by this Constitution and as provided by
law.

CONSTITUTION OF UTAH

Art. VII, § 16

Sec. 16. [Duties of Attorney General.]
The Attorney General shall be the legal adviser of the State officers, except
as otherwise provided by this Constitution, and shall perform such other duties as provided by law.

41-13-1. Creation of department.
There is hereby created a department of the state government which shall
be known and designated as the Department of Public Safety, which shall
consist of a commissioner of public safety and of such officers and employees
as may be required.

41-13a-6. Hearings — Evidence — Witnesses.
(1) Before revoking or suspending any license or card, the department shall
grant a hearing before the board and, at least five days prior to the hearing,
give notice in writing to the licensee, registrant, or cardholder, containing a
statement of the charges made and the date, place, and time of the hearing.
(2) In any investigation conducted under this chapter, the department may
issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
relevant books, accounts, records, and documents. The officer conducting the
hearing may administer oaths and may require testimony or evidence to be
given under oath.
(3) If a witness refuses to obey a subpoena or to give any evidence relevant
to proper inquiry by the department, the department may petition the district
court to compel the witness to obey the subpoena or to give the evidence. The
court shall promptly issue process to the witness and shall hold a hearing on
the petition as soon as possible. If the witness then refuses, without reasonable cause or legal grounds, to be examined or to give evidence relevant to
proper inquiry by the department, the court may cite the witness for contempt.

UTAH UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT

61-1-1

61-1-1. Fraud unlawful.
It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase
of any security, directly or indirectly to:
(1) employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud;
(2) make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a
material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the
light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading; or
(3) engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or
would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person.

61-1-13- DefinitionsAs used in this chapter:
(6) "Division" means the Division of Securities established by Section

61-1-18. Division of Securities established — Director —
Appointment — Functions.
(1) There is established within the Department of Commerce a Division of
Securities. The division shall be under the direction and control of a director,
appointed by the executive director with the governor's approval. The director
shall be responsible for the administration and enforcement of this chapter.
The director shall hold office at the pleasure of the governor.
(2) The director, with the approval of the executive director, may employ
such staff as necessary to discharge the duties of the division at salaries to be
fixed by the director according to standards established by the Department of
Administrative Services.

61-1-18.6. Procedures — Adjudicative proceedings.
The Division of Securities shall comply with the procedures and requirements of Chapter 46b, Title 63, in its adjudicative proceedings.
History: C. 1953, 61-1-18.6, enacted by L.
1987, ch. 161, § 235.
Effective Dates. — Laws 1987, ch. 161,

§ 315 makes the act effective on January 1,
1988.

61-1-19. Investigations authorized.
(1) The division in its discretion may make any public or private investigations within or without this state as it deems necessary to determine whether
any person has violated, is violating, or is about to violate any provision of
this chapter or any rule or order hereunder, or to aid in the enforcement of
this chapter or in the prescribing of rules and forms hereunder, may require
or permit any person to file a statement in writing, under oath or otherwise as
the division determines, as to all the facts and circumstances concerning the
matter to be investigated, and may publish information concerning any violation of this chapter or any rule or order hereunder.
(2) For the purpose of any investigation or proceeding under this chapter,
the division or any employee designated by it may administer oaths and
affirmations, subpoena witnesses, compel their attendance, take evidence, and
require the production of any books, papers, correspondence, memoranda,
agreements, or other documents or records which the division deems relevant
or material to the inquiry.
(3) In case of contumacy by, or refusal to obey a subpoena issued to any
person, the appropriate district court, upon application by the division, may
issue to the person an order requiring him to appear before the division, or the
employee designated by it, there to produce documentary evidence if so ordered or to give evidence touching the matter under investigation or in question. Failure to obey the order of the court may be punished by the court as a
contempt of court.

61-1-20. Enforcement action authorized — Bond not required.
Whenever it appears to the division that any person has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of this
chapter or any rule or order under this chapter, it may take the following
action:
(1) (a) issue an order directing the person to appear before the division
and show cause why an order should not be issued directing the
person to cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice, or
doing any act in furtherance of the activity;
(b) the order to show cause shall state the reasons for the order and
the date of the hearing;
(c) the division shall promptly serve a copy of the order to show
cause upon each person named in the order; and
(d) the division shall hold a hearing on the order to show cause no
sooner than ten business days after the order is issued. After a hearing, the division may issue an order to cease and desist from engaging in any act or practice constituting a violation of this chapter or
any rule or order under this chapter. The order shall be accompanied
by written findings of fact and conclusions of law. If any person
named in the order to show cause fails to appear at the hearing, then
an order to cease and desist may be issued against that person.
(2) bring an action in the appropriate district court of this state or the
appropriate court of another state to enjoin the acts or practices and to
enforce compliance with this chapter or any rule or order under this
chapter. Upon a proper showing the court may:
(a) issue a permanent or temporary, prohibitory or mandatory injunction;
(b) issue a restraining order or writ of mandamus;
(c) enter a declaratory judgment;
(d) appoint a receiver or conservator for the defendant or the defendant's assets;
(e) order disgorgement;
(f) order rescission;
(g) impose a fine of not more than $500 for each violation of the
act; and

61-1-21. Penalties for violations — Limitation of prosecutions.
Any person who willfully violates any provision of this chapter except Section 61-1-16, or who willfully violates any rule or order under this chapter, or
who willfully violates Section 61-1-16 knowing the statement made to be false
or misleading in any material respect, shall upon conviction be fined not more
than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than three years, or both. No person
may be imprisoned for the violation of any rule or order if he proves that he
had no knowledge of the rule or order. No indictment or information may be
returned or complaint filed under this chapter more than five years after the
alleged violation.

61-1-21.5. Legal counsel — Prosecutions.
(1) The attorney general shall advise and represent the division and its
staff in all civil matters, administrative or judicial, requiring legal counsel or
services in the exercise or defense of the division's power or the performance of
its duties.
(2) In the prosecution of all criminal actions under this chapter, the attorney general, or county attorney of the appropriate jurisdiction, shall provide
all legal services for the division and its staff. The division may refer such
evidence as is available concerning violations of this chapter to the attorney
general or the appropriate county attorney for criminal prosecution.

62A-11-102. Office of Recovery Services — Creation.
(1) There is created within the department the Office of Recovery Services
which has the powers and duties provided by law.
(2) The office is under the administrative and general supervision of the
executive director.

62A-11-304.1. Rulemaking authority — Administrative
procedures — Authority to administer oaths, issue subpoenas, and compel witnesses and production of documents.
(1) The office may adopt, amend, and enforce rules to carry out the provisions of this part.
(2) Service of all notices and orders under this part shall be made in accordance with Chapter 46b, Title 63, the Administrative Procedures Act, the
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, or rules adopted by the office that meet standards required by due process and that do not conflict with the Administrative
Procedures Act.
(3) The office, its director, or his authorized representatives may:
(a) administer oaths to certify to official acts;
(b) issue subpoenas;
(c) compel witnesses; and
(d) compel the production of books, accounts, documents, and evidence.

67-5-1. General duties.
The attorney general shall:
(1) attend the Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals of this state,
and all courts of the United States, and prosecute or defend all causes to
which the state, or any officer, board, or commission of the state in an
official capacity is a party; and take charge, as attorney, of all civil legal
matters in which the state is interested;

67-5-3. Performance of legal services for agencies —
Billing — "Agency" defined.
The attorney general may assign his legal assistants to perform legal services for any agency of state government. He shall bill that agency for the
legal services performed, if (1) the agency so billed receives federal funds to
pay for the legal services rendered, or if (2) the agency collects funds from any
other source in the form of fees, costs, interest, fines, penalties, forfeitures, or
other proceeds reserved or designated for the payment of legal fees sufficient
to pay for all or a portion of the legal services rendered; however, the agency
may deduct any unreimbursed costs and expenses incurred by the agency in
connection with the legal services rendered. As used in this act "agency"
means any department, division, agency, commission, board, council, committee, authority, institution, or other entity within the state government of
Utah,

67-5-5. Hiring of legal counsel for agencies — Costs.
Except where specifically authorized by the Utah Constitution, or statutes,
no agency shall hire legal counsel, and the attorney general alone shall have
the sole right to hire legal counsel for each such agency. Where the Legislature has provided by statute for separate agency counsel, no such counsel may
act as an assistant attorney general nor as a special assistant attorney general unless the attorney general shall so authorize. Unless he hires such legal
counsel from outside his office, the attorney general shall remain the sole
legal counsel for that agency. If outside counsel is hired for an agency, then
the costs of any services to be rendered by this counsel shall be approved by
the attorney general before these costs are incurred. The attorney general
shall approve all billing statements from outside counsel and shall pay the
full costs of this counsel unless the agency by legislative appropriation or in
the form of costs, fees, fines, penalties, forfeitures or proceeds reserved or
designated for the payment of legal fees receives from any other source the
equivalent cost or a portion thereof, in which case the attorney general may
bill the agency for the services; provided, the agency may deduct any
unreimbursed costs and expenses incurred by the agency in connection with
the legal service rendered.

76-1-401. "Single criminal episode'; defined — Joinder of
offenses and defendants.
In this part unless the context requires a different definition, "single criminal episode" means all conduct which is closely related in time and is incident
to an attempt or an accomplishment of a single criminal objective.
Nothing in this part shall be construed to limit or modify the effect of
Section 77-21-31 in controlling the joinder of offenses and defendants in criminal proceedings.

76-1-402. Separate offenses arising out of single criminal
episode —• Included offenses.
(1) A defendant may be prosecuted in a single criminal action for all separate offenses arising out of a single criminal episode; however, when the same
act of a defendant under a single criminal episode shall establish offenses
which may be punished in different ways under different provisions of this
code, the act shall be punishable under only one such provision; an acquittal
or conviction and sentence under any such provision bars a prosecution under
any other such provision.
(2) Whenever conduct may establish separate offenses under a single criminal episode, unless the court otherwise orders to promote justice, a defendant
shall not be subject to separate trials for multiple offenses when:
(a) The offenses are within the jurisdiction of a single court, and
(b) The offenses are known to the prosecuting attorney at the time the
defendant is arraigned on the first information or indictment.

76-6-404. Theft — Elements.
A person commits theft if he obtains or exercises unauthorized control over
the property of another with a purpose to deprive him thereof.

76-6-405. Theft by deception.
(1) A person commits theft if he obtains or exercises control over property of
another by deception and with a purpose to deprive him thereof.
(2) Theft by deception does not occur, however, when there is only falsity as
to matters having no pecuniary significance, or puffing by statements
unlikely to deceive ordinary persons in the group addressed. "Puffing" means
an exaggerated commendation of wares or worth in communications addressed to the public or to a class or group.
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CHAPTER 2
PROSECUTION, SCREENING AND
DIVERSION
77-2-2. DefinitionsFor the purpose of this chapter:
(3) "Commencement of prosecution" means the filing of an information
or an indictment.

CHAPTER 22
SUBPOENA POWERS FOR AID OF CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION AND GRANTS OF IMMUNITY
Section
77-22-1. Declaration of necessity.
77-22-2. Right to subpoena witnesses and require production of evidence — Contents of sub. poena — Interrogation before closed court
77-22-3. Immunity granted to witness — Refusal of witness to testify or produce evidence
— Powers granted prosecuting attorneys in addition to other powers.

77-22-1. Declaration of necessity. It is declared, as a matter of legislative determination, that it is necessary to grant subpoena powers in aid
of criminal investigations and to provide a method of keeping information
gained from investigations secret both to protect the innocent and to prevent criminal suspects from having access to information prior to prosecution and to clarify the power of the attorney general and county attorneys
to grant immunity from prosecution to witnesses whose testimony is essential to the proper conduct of a criminal investigation or prosecution.

77-22-2, Right to subpoena witnesses and require production of evidence — Contents of subpoena — Interrogation before closed court.
(1) In any matter involving the investigation of a crime, the existence of
a crime or malfeasance in office or any criminal conspiracy_or activity, the
attorney general or any county attorney shall have the right, upon application and approval of the district court, for good cause shown, to conduct
an investigation in which the prosecutor may subpoena witnesses, compel
their attendance and testimony under oath before any certified court
reporter, and require the production of books, papers, documents, recordings and any other items which constitute evidence or may be relevant to
the investigation in the judgment of the attorney general or county attorney.
(2) The subpoena need not disclose the names of possible defendants
and need only contain notification that the testimony of the witness is
sought in aid of criminal investigation and state the time and place of the
examination, which may be conducted anywhere within the jurisdication
of the prosecutor issuing the subpoena, and inform the party served that
he is entitled to be represented by counsel. Witness fees and expenses shall
be paid as in a civil action.
(3) The attorney general or any county attorney may make written
application to any district court and the court may order that interrogation
of any witness shall be held in secret; that such proceeding be secret; and
that the record of testimony be kept secret unless and until the court for
good cause otherwise orders. The court may order excluded from any investigative hearing or proceeding any persons except the attorneys representing the state and members of their staffs, the court reporter and the
attorney for the witness.
History: C. 1953, 77-22-2, enacted by L.
1980, ch. 15, § 2.
Collateral References.
Corporate books and records, custody or
possession: who has possession, custody, or
control of corporate books or records for purposes of order to produce, 47 ALR 3d 676.
Self-incrimination, possession: privilege
against self-incrimination as ground for

refusal to produce noncorporate documents
in possession of person asserting privilege
bu
* ° * T d . ^ another, 37 ALR 3d 1373.
Self-incrimination, right of member, officer a e n t o r dlr tor of
' S '
f
P n v a t e corporation
or
unincorporated association to assert personal privilege against self-incrimination
with respect to production of corporate books
or records, 52 ALR 3d 636.

77-22-3* Immunity granted to witness — Refusal of witness to testify or produce evidence — Powers granted prosecuting attorneys in
addition to other powers. In any investigation or prosecution of a criminal case, the attorney general and any county attorney shall have the
power to grant transactional immunity from prosecution to any person
who is called or who is intended to be called as a witness in behalf of the
state whenever the attorney general or county attorney deems that the testimony of such person is necessary to the investigation or prosecution of
such a case. No prosecution shall be instituted against the person for any
crime disclosed by his testimony which is privileged under this action, provided that should the person testify falsely, nothing herein contained shall
be construed to prevent prosecution for perjury.
If during the investigation or prosecution a person refuses to answer a
question or produce evidence of any kind on the ground that he may be
incriminated thereby, the attorney issuing the subpoena may file a request

78-27-45. Financial information privacy — Written consent or court order for disclosure by financial
institution — Exception — "Person" defined.
No person acting in behalf of the state, or any agency, office, department,
bureau or political subdivision thereof, shall request or obtain, by subpoena or
otherwise, information from a state or federally chartered financial institution regarding the financial transactions or other records reflecting the financial condition of any person without first obtaining written permission from
the person whose financial transactions or other records of financial condition
are to be examined, or obtaining an order from a court of competent jurisdiction permitting access to the information. This section does not apply to reviews made by the commissioner of financial institutions to determine
whether or not a financial institution is operating in accordance with law. As
used in this act "person" shall include an individual, corporation, partnership
or association.
History: L. 1977, ch. 143, § 1.
Meaning of "this act". — The term "this
act", referred to in the last sentence, means

Laws 1977, Chapter 143, which appears as
§§ 78-27-45 to 78-27-50.
Cross-References. — Credit information
exchange, § 7-14-1 et seq.

78-27-46. Financial information privacy — Notice to person about whom information sought.
(1) In the event a court order is obtained pursuant to § 78-27-45, notice
thereof shall be given to the person about whom information is sought within
three days of the day on which service of the order is made upon the financial
institution, but no later than seven days before the day fixed in the order as
the day upon which the records are to be produced or examined. The notice
shall be accompanied by a copy of the order which has been served upon the
financial institution and the motion or application upon which it is based and
shall be accompanied by a statement setting forth the rights of the person
under § 78-27-47.
(2) The notice shall be sufficient if, on or before the third day after issuance
of the order, notice is served in the manner provided in Rule 4(e), Utah Rules
of Civil Procedure, upon the person entitled to notice, or is mailed by certified
or registered mail to the last known address of the person. In the event the
person entitled to notice is deceased or under legal disability, notice shall be
served upon or mailed to the last known address of such person's executor,
administrator, guardian or other fiduciary.
History: L. 1977, ch. 143, § 2.

78-27-47. Financial information privacy — Intervention to
challenge or stay order — Burden on governmental entity.
Notwithstanding any other law or rule of law, any person who is entitled to
notice of a court order under § 78-27-46 shall have the right to intervene in
any-proceeding with respect to enforcement of the order to challenge the
issuance of the order or to stay compliance therewith. Upon intervention, the
burden shall be upon the state, agency, officer, department, bureau or political subdivision obtaining the order to show that there is reasonable cause for
the issuance of the order and that the information sought may further the
investigation.

78-27-48. Financial information privacy — Reimbursement of financial institution for costs of obtaining information.
Any financial institution which produced records pursuant to permission or
in compliance with an order obtained under this act shall be entitled to reimbursement by the party or parties seeking the information, for costs reasonably and directly incurred in searching for, reproducing, or transporting
books, papers, records, or other data required to be produced. The commissioner of financial institutions shall by regulation establish the rates and
conditions under which reimbursement shall be made.
History: L. 1977, ch. 143, § 4.
Meaning of "this act". — See note following same catchline in notes to § 78-27-45.

78-27-49. Financial information privacy — Admissibility
of information restricted.
No information obtained directly or indirectly from a financial institution
in violation of the provisions of this act shall be admissible in any court of this
state against the person entitled to notice. This section does not apply in any
action between the financial institution and the person otherwise entitled to
notice or in any action in which it is claimed that the financial institution has
been the victim of fraud, embezzlement or any other criminal act committed
by the person otherwise entitled to notice.
History: L. 1977, ch. 143, § 5.
Meaning of "this act". — See note following same catchline in notes to § 78-27-45.

78-27-50. Financial information privacy — Act inapplicable to certain official investigations.
Nothing in this act shall apply where an examination of said records is a
part of an ofiBcial investigation by any local police, sheriff, city attorney,
county attorney, the attorney general, or the State Department of Public
Safety, or the Bureau of Recovery Services, Department of Social Services.

between title of the summons and the title of
the complaint was not a proper basis to set
aside default judgment granted by trial court.
Bawden & Assocs. v. Smith, 624 P.2d 676
(Utah 1981).

Cited in State v. Judd, 27 Utah 2d 79,
P.2d 604 (1972); State v. Poteet, 692 P.2d
(Utah 1984); Madsen v. Borthick, 769 P.2d
(Utah 1988); Phillips v. Smith, 768 P.2d
(Utah 1989).
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Am. Jur. 2d. — 20 Am. Jur. 2d Courts
§ 143; 61A Am. Jur. 2d Pleading §§ 350 to
352; 62 Am. Jur. 2d Process § 5.

C.J.S. — 21 C.J.S. Courts § 80; 71 C.J.S.
Pleading §§ 408 to 412; 72 C.J.S. Process § 3.
Key Numbers. — Courts *=» 21 et seq.;
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Rule 4. Process.
(a) Signing of summons. The summons shall be signed and issued by the
plaintiff or the plaintiffs attorney. Separate summonses may be signed and
served.
(b) Time of service. In an action commenced under Rule 3(a)(1), the summons together with a copy of the complaint shall be served no later than 120
days after the filing of the complaint unless the court allows a longer period of
time for good cause shown. If the summons and complaint are not timely
served, the action shall be dismissed, without prejudice on application of any
party or upon the court's own initiative. In any action brought against two or
more defendants on which service has been obtained upon one of them within
the 120 days or such longer period as may be allowed by the court, the other or
others may be served or appear at any time prior to trial.
(c) Contents of summons. The summons shall contain the name of the
court, the address of the court, the names of the parties to the action, and the
county in which it is brought. It shall be directed to the defendant, state the
name, address and telephone number of the plaintiffs attorney, if any, and
otherwise the plaintiffs address and telephone number. It shall state the time
within which the defendant is required to answer the complaint in writing,
and shall notify the defendant that in case of failure to do so, judgment by
default will be rendered against the defendant. It shall state either that the
complaint is on file with the court or that the complaint will be filed with the
court within ten days of service. If service is made by publication, the summons shall briefly state the subject matter and the sum of money or other
relief demanded, and that the complaint is on file.
(d) By whom served. The summons and complaint may be served in this
state or any other state or territory of the United States, by the sheriff or
constable, or by the deputy of either, by a United States Marshal or by the
marshal's deputy, or by any other person 18 years of age or older at the time of
service, and not a party to the action or a party's attorney.
(e) Personal service. Personal service shall be made as follows:
(1) Upon any individual other than one covered by subparagraphs (2),
(3) or (4) below, by delivering a copy of the summons and/or the complaint
to the individual personally, or by leaving a copy at the individual's
dwelling house or usual place of abode with some person of suitable age
and discretion there residing, or by delivering a copy of the summons
and/or the complaint to an agent authorized by appointment or by law to
receive service of process;
6

Rule 803

UTAH RULES OF EVIDENCE

Rule 803. Hearsay exceptions; availability of declarant immaterial.
The following are not excluded by the hearsay rule, even though the declarant is available as a witness:
6) Records of regularly conducted activity. A memorandum, reportfrecord, or data compilation, in any form, of acts, events, conditions,
opinions or diagnoses, made at or near the time by, or from information
transmitted by, a person with knowledge, if kept in the course of a regularly conducted business activity, and if it was the regular practice of that
business activity to make the memorandum, report, record, or data compilation, all as shown by the testimony of the custodian or other qualified
witness, unless the source of information or the method or circumstances
of preparation indicate lack of trustworthiness. The term "business" as
used in this paragraph includes business, institution, association, profession, occupation, and calling of every kind, whether or not conducted for
profit.

Rule 1006. Summaries.
The contents of voluminous writings, recordings, or photographs which cannot conveniently be examined in court may be presented in the form of a
chart summary, or calculation. The originals, or duplicates, shall be made
available for examination or copying, or both, by other parties at a reasonable
time and place. The court may order that they be produced in court.

